FINGER LAKES - August 6, 2025 - Race 8
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 Ibs.; Older, 124 Ibs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since June 6 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $5,000. (NW3 L) Claiming Price: $5,000
Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Hilary Star - 1:02.80 - April 16, 1989)

Purse: $13,800
Available Money: $13,800

Value of Race: $13,800 1st $8,280, 2nd $2,760, 3rd $1,380, 4th $690, 5th $414, 6th $276

Weather: Hazy, 85° Track: Fast
Off at: 5:17 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

9Jul25 °FLt 2
23Jul2s FLS
23Jul25 *FL?
9Jul25 *FL®

15Jul25 3FLS
22Jul25 °FLY

Don Antonio (Camilo, Carlos)

Five Aces (Navarro, Kevin)

With Know Name (Navarro, Christian)
You Beaut (Cruz, Joel)

Smile Takes Charge (De Diego, Emanuel)
Irie Man (Worrie, Andre)

W~ AR

Fractional Times: 23.12 47.34 1:00.07
Split Times: (24:22) (12:73) (6:78)
Run-Up: 56 feet

Winner:
Breeder: Monhill Farm, LLC
Owner: Bernardo Mongil Ill

Trainer: Monserrate, Marisa

Claiming Prices:
Charge: $5,000; 3 - Irie Man: $5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Creation of Adam (Veterinarian), Rockible (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $41,567

Pgm Horse Win  Place Show
2 Don Antonio 11.80 4.10 3.80
1 Five Aces 5.20 4.70
4 With Know Name 6.60

Wgt MIE PP

124
122
122
122
122
124

Lb
Lb
L bf
Lb
Lb
Lb

W oo h~EREN

Final Time: 1:06.85

Wager Type
$0.50 Pick 3

$0.50 Pick 4

$0.50 Pick 5

$2.00 Daily Double
$2.00 Exacta
$0.10 Superfecta

Start 1/4 3/8

3 3Head 4l

4 1112 1Head
5 5° !

1 4t 3112
2 Sl1/2 51

6 6 6

Winning Numbers
5-7-2 (3 correct)
7-5-7-2 (4 correct)
4-7-5-7-2 (5 correct)
7-2
2-1
2-1-4-8
2-1-4

Str
q112

6

41 12
21/2
5112

Payoff
110.37
140.25
494.00

69.50
49.00
56.35
60.37

=

Video Race Replay

Fin Odds
134 4.90
234 3.90
312 13.30
gHead 8.90
53/4 2.40
6 1.55+

Don Antonio, Chestnut Gelding, by Gormley out of Sapphire Sky, by Sky Mesa. Foaled May 23, 2020 in New York.

Pool

6,625
11,037
11,737
13,756
33,909
14,389

Comments

2p trn,late surge,drvg
rail, caught late
4w1/4, late bid
4w1/4, with interest
3p trn,eakened

rail trn, no threat

2 - Don Antonio: $5,000; 1 - Five Aces: $5,000; 4 - With Know Name: $5,000; 8 - You Beaut: $5,000; 7 - Smile Takes

$0.50 Trifecta 21,099

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 3/8 Str Fin
2 Don Antonio 3 32 42 12 32 13/4
1 Five Aces 4 11/2 lHead ll 1/2 23/4
4 With Know Name 5 53 5312 g5 3112
8  You Beaut 1 4? 3t 43 4?
7  Smile Takes Charge 2 2172 oHead 5112 g2
3 Irie Man 6 66 64 1/2 54 1/2 62 3/4

Trainers: 2 - Monserrate, Marisa; 1 - Buckley, Jonathan; 4 - Loaiza, llmar; 8 - Ferraro, M.; 7 - Barrow, Paul; 3 - Baker, Charlton
Owners: 2 -Bernardo Mongil Ill; 1 -Walter Downey; 4 - Salvato, Victor and Salvato, Nancy; 8 -Kathy L. Barraclough; 7 -Francis J. Paolangeli; 3 -Charlton
Baker;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
DON ANTONIO Well placed in hand along the two path, eased out, responded late and proved best. FIVE ACES Vied for the lead along the rail, kicked

clear and then was caught late. WITH KNOW NAME Unhurried along the two path, four wide into lane and made a late bid. YOU BEAUT Close up along the
three path, four wide into the lane and finished with interest. SMILE TAKES CHARGE Forced the issue along the three path to the lane, chased and
weakened. IRIE MAN Unhurried saving ground and failed to threaten.

Total Attendance: 0 Handle: $895,674

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=FL&CY=USA&DATE=08/06/2025&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=FL&CY=USA&DATE=08/06/2025&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

