## FINGER LAKES - August 6, 2025 - Race 8

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since June 6 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000. (NW3 L) Claiming Price: \$5,000 Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Hilary Star - 1:02.80 - April 16, 1989)

Purse: \$13,800

Available Money: \$13,800

Value of Race: \$13,800 1st \$8,280, 2nd \$2,760, 3rd \$1,380, 4th \$690, 5th \$414, 6th \$276

Weather: Hazy, 85° Track: Fast

Off at: 5:17 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Jul25 <sup>6</sup> FL <sup>1</sup>	2	Don Antonio (Camilo, Carlos)	124	Lb	2	3	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup>	4.90	2p trn,late surge,drvg
23Jul25 <sup>1</sup> FL <sup>5</sup>	1	Five Aces (Navarro, Kevin)	122	Lb	1	4	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	$2^{3/4}$	3.90	rail, caught late
23Jul25 1FL2	4	With Know Name (Navarro, Christian)	122	L bf	4	5	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	6	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	13.30	4w1/4, late bid
9Jul25 <sup>4</sup> FL <sup>6</sup>	8	You Beaut (Cruz, Joel)	122	Lb	6	1	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	8.90	4w1/4, with interest
15Jul25 <sup>3</sup> FL <sup>6</sup>	7	Smile Takes Charge (De Diego, Emanuel)	122	Lb	5	2	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3/4</sup>	2.40	3p trn,eakened
22Jul25 <sup>6</sup> FL <sup>1</sup>	3	Irie Man (Worrie, Andre)	124	Lb	3	6	6	6	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	6	1.55*	rail trn, no threat

Fractional Times: 23.12 47.34 1:00.07 Final Time: 1:06.85

**Split Times:** (24:22) (12:73) (6:78)

Run-Up: 56 feet

Winner: Don Antonio, Chestnut Gelding, by Gormley out of Sapphire Sky, by Sky Mesa. Foaled May 23, 2020 in New York.

Breeder: Monhill Farm, LLC Owner: Bernardo Mongil III Trainer: Monserrate, Marisa

Claiming Prices: 2 - Don Antonio: \$5,000; 1 - Five Aces: \$5,000; 4 - With Know Name: \$5,000; 8 - You Beaut: \$5,000; 7 - Smile Takes

Charge: \$5,000; 3 - Irie Man: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Creation of Adam (Veterinarian), Rockible (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$41,567

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Don Antonio	11.80	4.10	3.80	\$0.50 Pick 3	5-7-2 (3 correct)	110.37	6,625
1	Five Aces		5.20	4.70	\$0.50 Pick 4	7-5-7-2 (4 correct)	140.25	11,037
4	With Know Name			6.60	\$0.50 Pick 5	4-7-5-7-2 (5 correct)	494.00	11,737
					\$2.00 Daily Double	7-2	69.50	13,756
					\$2.00 Exacta	2-1	49.00	33,909
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-1-4-8	56.35	14,389
					\$0.50 Trifecta	2-1-4	60.37	21 099

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
2	Don Antonio	3	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup> 4Head	3 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup> 2 <sup>3/4</sup>
1 4	Five Aces With Know Name	4 5	1"- 5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	1 · · · = 6 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2
8	You Beaut	1	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>
7	Smile Takes Charge	2	21/2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	21 1/2	5 <sup>2</sup>
3	Irie Man	6	6 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>2 3/4</sup>

Trainers: 2 - Monserrate, Marisa; 1 - Buckley, Jonathan; 4 - Loaiza, Ilmar; 8 - Ferraro, M.; 7 - Barrow, Paul; 3 - Baker, Charlton

Owners: 2 -Bernardo Mongil III; 1 -Walter Downey; 4 - Salvato, Victor and Salvato, Nancy; 8 -Kathy L. Barraclough; 7 -Francis J. Paolangeli; 3 -Charlton

Baker;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

DON ANTONIO Well placed in hand along the two path, eased out, responded late and proved best. FIVE ACES Vied for the lead along the rail, kicked clear and then was caught late. WITH KNOW NAME Unhurried along the two path, four wide into lane and made a late bid. YOU BEAUT Close up along the three path, four wide into the lane and finished with interest. SMILE TAKES CHARGE Forced the issue along the three path to the lane, chased and weakened. IRIE MAN Unhurried saving ground and failed to threaten.

Total Attendance: 0 Handle: \$895,674

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.